
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel:       01270 686472 
E-Mail:    paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27th March, 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 

 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 31st January 2012. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
5. Certification of Claims and Returns - Annual Report  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 
 To consider a summary of the key findings identified during the Audit Commission’s 

certification process for 2010-11 specific grant income. 
 
6. Internal Audit Plan 2012/13  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 To receive and approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13. 
 
7. Audit Committee Self-Assessment  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 
 To consider a report on the results of a self-assessment of the effectiveness of the 

Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
8. Risk Management Update Report  (Pages 35 - 44) 
 
 To consider an update report on risk management. 
 
9. Business Continuity Management Update  (Pages 45 - 48) 
 
 To consider a proposed way forward for the future delivery of the Business Continuity 

Management function. 
 
10. Whistleblowing Policy  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 
 To consider an update on the effectiveness of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy 

and a breakdown of the number of reports received during 2011/12. 
 
11. Work Plan  (Pages 55 - 62) 
 
 To consider an updated Work Plan. 
 
 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Tuesday, 31st January, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Corcoran, R Fletcher, S Hogben, A Kolker, D Marren, A Moran, 
M J Simon and M J  Weatherill 

 
Officers 
 
Lisa Quinn, Director of Finance and Business Services 
Julie Openshaw, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Wilcox, Corporate Finance Lead 
Jon Robinson, Internal Audit 
Neil Taylor, Internal Audit 
Rose Raine, Freedom of Information Officer 
Julie Gibbs, Data Protection Officer 
Vivian Quayle, Head of Performance and Capacity 
Joanne Butler, Risk and Business Continuity Officer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Audit Commission 
 
Judith Tench 
Andrea Castling 

 
25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor M Hardy. 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R Fletcher declared a personal interest in Item 9 – Compliance 
with Date Protection Act 1998, Freedom of Information Act 2000 and 
Environmental Regulations 2004, as his daughter worked for the 
Information Commissioner’s Office. 
 

27 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The minutes of the meeting of 29 September 2011 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

29 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
The Committee considered a report summarising the Audit Commission 
findings from the 2010-11 audit. 
 
The Annual Audit Letter summarised the Audit Commission findings from 
the audit and covered two elements: the audit of the Council’s financial 
statements and an assessment of the Council’s arrangements to achieve 
value for money in the use of resources.  The report also identified current 
and future challenges, and future audit arrangements. 
  
Judith Tench and Andrea Castling (Audit Commission) were in attendance 
and spoke to the report, highlighting key issues. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Audit Letter for 2010-11 be received. 
 

30 AUDIT PLAN 2011-12  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the Audit Plan, which set 
out the work that the Audit Commission proposed to undertake for the 
audit of financial statements and the value for money conclusion 2011-12.  
The Audit Plan also specified the level of audit fees. 
  
Judith Tench and Andrea Castling (Audit Commission) were in attendance 
and spoke to the report. 
 
The Audit Plan was based on the Audit Commission’s risk-based approach 
to audit planning and reflected the audit work specified by the Audit 
Commission for 2011-12, current national risks relevant to the authority’s 
local circumstances, and local risks. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Plan for 2011-12, as set out in Appendix A of the Report, be 
received. 
 

31 AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report on the progress of the Audit 
Commission in delivering their responsibilities as external auditors.  The 

Page 2


[...]
s of a review of the Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

and the measures designed to prevent fraud would be reported to 
the March Committee 

 
3 The Chairman’s Annual Report would be included in the agenda for 

the September Committee 
 
4 An end of year report on Business Continuity would be presented to 

the March Committee 
 
It was requested that a report on the budget provision and the amount of 
expenditure already incurred on the waste site at Lyme Green be added to 
the Work Plan. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Work Plan, and changes made to it since the last meeting, be 

noted;  
 
(2) a report on the budget expenditure for the waste site at Lyme Green 

be added to the Work Plan for the next meeting; and  
 
(2) it be noted that the Work Plan will be resubmitted to the Committee 

periodically for further development and approval. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm 
 

Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
27th March 2012 

Report of: Director of Finance & Business Services 
Subject/Title: Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Michael Jones, Resources 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides a summary of the key findings that have been identified 

during the Audit Commission’s certification process for 2010-11 specific grant 
income. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee receive and comment on the Grants Certification 

Report which is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 To ensure that members consider the issues and recommendations raised 

within the report. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications, including carbon reduction and health 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and 

Business Services) 
 
7.1 As covered in the report. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



9.0 Risk Management  

9.1 The risks associated with the findings of this report relate to a position 
where the Council may not meet the conditions required for grant 
funding and a financial liability is incurred. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The report summarises the findings from the certification of 2010-11 

claims.  It includes recommendations arising from the auditor’s 
assessment of the Councils arrangements for preparing claims and 
returns and information on claims that were amended or qualified. 

 
10.2 The report recommends the strengthening of arrangements to ensure 

that all claims and returns are submitted in accordance with the 
timetable and improvements in supporting documentation. 

 
10.3 The fees associated with the grant certification work in 2010-11 were 

£74,647. 
 
11.0 Access to Information 
 
          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 

contacting the report writer: 
 
Name:  Joanne Wilcox 

 Designation: Corporate Finance Lead 
            Tel No: (01270) 685869 
            Email:  Joanne.wilcox@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 8



Certification of claims and 
returns - annual report 
Cheshire East Borough Council 

Audit 2010/11 

P
age 9



Contents
Introduction..................................................................................................................................................................3

Summary of my 2010/11 certification work ...............................................................................................................4

Housing Benefit claim........................................................................................................
[...]
 

prejudices the ability to deliver a service consistent with the Code. 
§ Internal Audit is sufficiently independent of the activities it audits. 
§ the level of non-assurance work does not impact on the core 

assurance work. 
 
10.4 Significant matters that jeopardise the delivery of the plan or require 

changes to the plan will be identified, addressed and reported to this 
Committee. 

 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 
Name: Lisa Quinn  
Designation: Director of Finance and Business Services 
Tel No: 01270 686628 
Email: lisa.quinn@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 24



          Appendix A 
Internal Audit Plan 2012/13   
           
1 Summary & Key Themes 

 
1.1 The Internal Audit Plan is presented at a summary level at Appendix 1. There 

are a number of key themes emerging within the 2012/13 Internal Audit Plan, 
including: 

 
§ Governance & Assurance Framework 
§ Proposed move to Shared Service Single Legal Entity (SLE) 
§ New Service Delivery models 
§ Business & Service Planning 
§ Care Management & External Provider Contracts 

 
2 The Process 

 
2.1 The Plan has been prepared by taking the following into account: 
 

§ Adequacy and outcomes of the Authority’s risk management, 
performance management and other assurance processes. 

§ Internal Audit’s own risk assessment from recent Service away day. 
§ Key Priorities and Issues from the Authority’s Business Plan 2012/2015. 
§ Preliminary consultation with key stakeholders (e.g. Corporate 

Management Team, External Audit, Internal Audit staff, Cheshire West 
and Chester Internal Audit). 

.   
2.2 The Plan will be further defined in the coming weeks, through the following: 
 

§  Outcomes from the Service Delivery Planning process i.e. key risks 
identified. 

§ Outcomes from the Annual Governance Statement processes. 
§ Further consultation with key stakeholders (e.g. Heads of Service). 
 

2.3  T
[...]
ship Risks Partnership Protocol 
AGS process 

50 3% 100 6% 

Anti Fraud and Corruption 
General Policy and Procedure, Whistleblowing, 
National Fraud Initiative, Procurement/Overpayment 
to Suppliers, Grant applications, Insurance Claims, 
Blue Badges, Staff Recruitment & Vetting, Data 
analysis/matching 

Statutory requirement (NFI) 
Fraud trends 

‘Protecting the Public Purse’ 
(Audit Commission) 
 ‘Annual Fraud Indicator 2011’ 
(The National Fraud Authority) 
Previous Audit work 

200 12% 250 15% 

Improvement & Compliance NEW 
Major Projects, New Service Delivery Models 

Major Projects 
New Service Delivery Models 

Business Plan 
Corporate Risk Register 

50 3% - - 

Consultancy & Advice Service Requirements Ad-hoc work 100 6% 150 9% 
Contingency Need to be reactive and 

flexible to Council’s changing 
needs. 

Previous Unplanned work 200 12% 100 6% 

Follow Up New Audit Reporting 
Protocol 

Previous Audit Work 40 3% 25 2% 

Total   1640 100% 1630 100% 

 
 

P
age 28



      
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting:  

 
27th March 2012 

Report of:  Director of Finance and Business Services 
Title:  Audit Committee Self-Assessment 
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Michael Jones, Resources 

 
                                                                 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.0 The purpose of this report is to facilitate compliance with the Accounts 

and Audit Regulations 2011 and, consequently, it advises Members on 
the results of a self assessment of the effectiveness of the Audit and 
Governance Committee using the CIPFA publication ‘Audit Committees 
– Practical Guidance for Local Authorities (Appendix A)’. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the Committee 
 

(1) consider the self-assessment and determine any required 
amendments; and 
 

(2) note that the detailed outcome of the review of the system of 
Internal Audit will be considered by the Committee as part of the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS
[...]
ions is now complete 
so the likelihood of this risk materialising 
has reduced; further communication is to 
take place re car user assessments.  The 
likelihood has reduced to the top end of 3 
very likely and the impact remains the 
same.   

 
10.5 For ease of reference a risk heat map showing the direction of travel for 

the risks from September 2011 to February 2012 is attached at 
Appendix A to this report. 

 
10.6 The assessment methodology used to score the risks is also attached at  

Appendix B to this report for consistency and information purposes. 
 
11.0 Other Work undertaken on Risk Management   
 
11.1 Corporate Risk Management Group – Self-review of Effectiveness 
 
11.1.1 An effective Corporate Risk Management Group is one that successfully 

supports management, the Audit and Governance Committee and 
Cabinet to fulfill their responsibilities for adequate and effective risk 
management for the Council’s activities.  The Corporate Risk 
Management Group recently undertook a self review to assess its 
effectiveness and the adequacy of its Terms of Reference, work plans 
and forums of discussion and communication.  The Corporate Risk 
Management Group agreed to undertake regular assessments on an 
annual basis so that it may identify areas in which the Group and its 
processes might be more effective, or may highlight skills and/or 
knowledge gaps in the Group.   

 

Page 38



11.1.2 Each Corporate Risk Management Group member completed a self-
assessment questionnaire and the Chair led a discussion on key points 
members wished to raise.  Group members also raised matters of 
interest so that the Group could focus on areas which clearly required 
improvement or where there was variation in opinion.   

 
11.1.3 The overall opinion of the self-assessment review was that whilst the 

Corporate Risk Management Group worked effectively as a Group, 
potential enhancements to ensure that it was sufficiently outward facing 
were identified and include
[...]
of Meeting: 

 
27th March 2012 

Report of: Lead Emergency Planning Officer for Cheshire East Council 

Subject/Title: Business Continuity Management Update 

 
1.0 Report Summary 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the proposed way 
forward for  the future delivery of the Business Continuity Management function. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Constitution Committee be asked to consider recommending to 

Council that 
 
(1) responsibility for considering business continuity management issues be 

referred to the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee in relation to 
service issues, together with emergency planning issues, the latter of which 
at present are not reported through to any committee; and 

 
(2) business continuity remain on the agenda for the Audit and Governance 

Committee for risk management purposes as the Committee needs to be 
made aware of the arrangements in order to form a view on whether they 
are robust or not and at the very least as part of the training for Members, 
but possibly not as frequently as at present. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Traditionally, Business Continuity has been reported through to the Audit and 
Governance Committee due to its link to risk. However, it is thought appropriate 
that it might also be better to report to the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Committee together with emergency planning issues which at present are not 
reported through to any committee. However, this will not preclude the Audit and 
Governance Committee needing to be made aware of the arrangements and form 
a view on whether the authority’s business continuity arrangements are robust or 
not. Business Continuity Management preparedness will still be reported to the 
Audit and Governance Committee as part of the corporate risk plans but service 
issues will be considered via the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee. 
 
4.0 Wards affected 
 
4.1 Potentially all. 

Agenda Item 9Page 4
[...]
ntinuity going to a Scrutiny Committee, the role of scrutiny 
is to review policy and challenge whether the executive has made the right 
decisions to deliver policy goals. This is different from the role of the Governance 
and Audit Committee which exists to provide assurance that there are adequate 
controls in place to mitigate key risks.  
 
7.6 The Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee will fulfil the functions of an 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as it relates to performance management, 
Corporate Resources and Strategy and in particular but not restricted to 
Community Strategies, and Crime and Disorder matters as provided by Section 19 
of the Police and Justice Act 2006 and the specific portfolio holder responsibilities 

Page 46



of Civil Protection / Emergency Planning and Risk Management It would therefore 
appear that there seems to be a degree of overlap. 
 
7.7 In summary, business continuity is one aspect of risk management and the 
Audit and Governance Committee will still need assurance with regard to Risk 
Management arrangements. At the very least CIPFA is arguing that the Audit and 
Governance Committee needs to be made aware of the arrangements and form a 
view on whether they are robust or not. The Borough Treasurer suggests, 
therefore, that even if business continuity is also reported through to Scrutiny it still 
needs to remain on the Agenda for the Audit and Governance Committee at least 
as part of training for Members but possibly not as frequently as present.  
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 

 
8.1 As well as the requirement to be legally compliant, general principles of 
good governance require that the Council should identify risks which 
threaten its ability to achieve its strategic aims, and to operate its 
business, and put into place key controls in the form of business 
continuity plans to mitigate these risks. 
 
9.0 Risk 
 
9.1  Business Continuity is managed and co-ordinated by the Jo
[...]
 confidence that staff have in the arrangements. 

 

10.8 During 2011/12 a total of 12 whistleblowing reports have been received 
by Internal Audit which can be broken down as follows: 

• 6 did not fall under the scope of the policy and were therefore 
referred to the appropriate service/organisation 

• 4 unsubstantiated following investigation 
• 2 ongoing investigations neither of which would be viewed as 

significant issues 
 
10.9 Managers receive information about poor practice on a regular basis 

through their normal day to day activities and the majority of these 
matters will be dealt with without the need for a formal whistleblowing 
report to be raised. For this reason it is possible that the relatively low 
number of formal reports received is indicative that strong relationships 
exist between managers and staff.  

 
10.10 However, to mitigate the risk that it is actually an indicator of a worrying 

culture of silence, Internal Audit is planning to consult with managers to 
identify whether they feel that their staff are reporting concerns to them 

Page 51



 
 
 
 

 
 

 

and if they have experienced any issues that they would have expected 
to have been raised with them at an earlier stage. 

 
10.11 A more important consideration than simply the volume of reports 

received is the substance of those reports as one single well founded 
concern received over a number of years can more than justify the 
modest cost of maintaining the whistleblowing arrangements.  

 
10.12 It is clear from the breakdown of concerns received during 2011/12 that 

no serious matters were raised and that in the main the reports were 
either misdirected or unsubstantiated.  

 
10.13 For this reason additional assurance as to the effectiveness of the 

arrangements will be obtained by Internal Audit upon the completion of 
an exercise to raise staff awareness of the Whistleblowing Policy and 
consultation with Heads of Service and senior managers as to their 
perc
[...]
udit Practice and also 
highlighted key emerging national issues and 
developments 
 
The Committee noted the progress on the preparations 
for producing the Statement of Accounts for 2011-12. 
 
 
The Committee noted the progress against the 
2010/11 AGS Action Plan and endorsed the process 
for the production of the 2011/12 Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed how 
the Council fulfils its obligations under the Data 
Protection Act 1998, Freedom of Information Act 
(2000) and the Environmental Information Regulations 
(2004) and the processes that the Council has in 
place to comply with these legislative requirements 
were noted. 
 
The Committee noted the report detailing the basis for 
the written response to the Audit Commission 
regarding management arrangements for identifying 
and reporting risk of fraud and complying with relevant 
laws and regulations 
 

Page 59



  Appendix A 
 

Committee 
Date/Agenda Item 

Notes 

 
Internal Audit Update 
 
 
 
 
 
Risk Management 
Update 
 
 
 
 
Work Plan 
 
 

 
The Committee considered a report on progress 
against the Internal Audit Plan 2011/12 and resolved 
that the report be noted and the approach identified to 
achieve adequate audit coverage in the remainder of 
2011/12 be endorsed.  
 
The Committee considered a report summarising the 
Key Corporate Risks and risk management work 
undertaken since the previous report and resolved that 
in future the Risk Assessment paragraph in all 
Committee reports should include the risk matrix score. 
 
The Committee noted the Work Plan and resolved that 
a report on the budget expenditure for the waste site at 
Lyme Green be added to the Work Plan for the next 
meeting.   
 

 
27 March 2012 
 
Grants Report to 
those charged with 
Governance 
 
 
 
 
Internal Audit Plan for 
2012/13 

 
 
 
 
Audit Committee Self 
Assessment 
 
 
Risk Management 
Update 
 
 
 
Business Continuity 
Update 
 
 

 
 
 
External Auditors are r

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Tuesday, 27th March, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Corcoran, R Fletcher, S Hogben, A Kolker, A Moran, M J Simon 
and M J  Weatherill 

 
Officers 
Chris Mann, Finance Manager 
Julie Openshaw, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Jon Robinson, Internal Audit 
Neil Taylor, Internal Audit 
Joanne Butler, Risk and Business Continuity Officer 
Martin Grime, Lead Emergency Planning Officer 
 
Audit Commission 
Judith Tench 
Andrea Castling 

 
Apologies 
Councillor M Hardy 

 
39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

40 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

41 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 31st January 2012 be approved as a 
correct record subject to the following amendment to resolution (2) of 
Minute 38 – Work Plan: 
 
“ a thorough and robust investigation of all issues surrounding the 
expenditure incurred on the proposed waste transfer station at Lyme 
Green be added to the work plan; in particular to identify any governance 



issues and whether all financial and contractual regulations have been 
complied with.” 
 

42 CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a summary of the key findings identified during 
the Audit Commission’s certification process for 2010-11 specific grant 
income. 
 
The report summarised the findings from the certification of 2010-11 
claims.  It included recommendations arising from the auditor’s 
assessment of the Council’s arrangements for preparing claims and 
returns and information on claims that were amended or qualified. 
 
The report recommended the strengthening of arrangements to ensure 
that all claims and returns were submitted in accordance with the timetable 
and improvements in supporting documentation. 
 
The fees associated with the grant certification work in 2010-11 were 
£74,647. 
 
The Grants Allocation Report was attached as an Appendix to the report. 
 
Judith Tench and Andrea Castling of the Audit Commission presented the 
report and answered Members’ questions.  
 
Judith Tench also took the opportunity to announce that contracts for the 
provision of external audit had been provisionally granted and that the 
contract for the North-West had been awarded to Grant Thornton, who 
would become the Council’s auditor with effect from 1st September 2012. 
Grant Thornton were conscious of the need for continuity and would 
formally present themselves at an event to be held on 1st May 2012 to 
which Council Officers would be invited. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 
(1) the Grants Certification Report be noted; and 
 
(2) the future external audit arrangements be noted. 
 

43 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012/13  
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13. 
 
In order to comply with the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government in the United Kingdom, a risk-based audit plan (Appendix A) 
had been prepared for the Committee’s approval, but not direction.  
 



There were a number of key themes emerging within the Plan, including: 
§ Governance & Assurance Framework 
§ Proposed move to Shared Service Single Legal Entity (SLE) 
§ New Service Delivery models 
§ Business & Service Planning 
§ Care Management & External Provider Contracts 

 
The report supported an effective audit planning process, based on the 
risks to the Authority and in accordance with the Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit. 
 
When a more detailed audit plan became available, it would be shared 
with the specialist Member groups appointed by the Committee. 
 
Members stressed the need to assess the quality of service provided as 
part of any value for money exercise. Again, this would be considered 
further within the Member groups. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the approach to internal audit planning be endorsed and the Internal 
Audit Plan 2012/13 be approved. 
 

44 AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT  
 
The Committee considered a report on the results of a self-assessment of 
the effectiveness of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
The results of the self-assessment were set out at Appendix A to the 
report. The report was generally favourable, although it recognised that the 
Committee’s role in relation to external audit could be developed further. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 
(1) the results of the self-assessment be noted, the Committee being 

satisfied that the self-assessment had been completed correctly; and 
 

(2) it be noted that the detailed outcome of the review of the system of 
Internal Audit will be considered by the Committee as part of the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) approval process.   

 
45 BUSINESS CONTINUITY MANAGEMENT UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered proposed changes in committee 
responsibilities for the business continuity management function. 
 
Business continuity had traditionally been reported through the Audit and 
Governance Committee due to its link to risk. However, it was now 



considered appropriate to report on business continuity to the Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Committee, together with emergency planning 
issues which at present were not reported through to any committee. The 
role of scrutiny was to review policy and to challenge whether the 
executive had made the right decisions to deliver policy goals. This was 
different from the role of the Governance and Audit Committee which was 
to provide assurance that there were adequate controls in place to mitigate 
key risks. Therefore, it was felt that both committees should receive 
business continuity reports in pursuance of their respective roles. 
 
The Committee also considered proposed changes to the organisational 
arrangements for dealing with business continuity.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Constitution Committee be asked to consider recommending to 
Council that 

 
(1) responsibility for considering business continuity management issues 

be referred to the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee in 
relation to service issues, together with emergency planning issues, the 
latter of which at present are not reported through to any committee; 
and 

 
(2) business continuity remain on the agenda for the Audit and 

Governance Committee for risk management purposes as the 
Committee needs to be made aware of the arrangements in order to 
form a view on whether they are robust or not and at the very least as 
part of the training for Members, but possibly not as frequently as at 
present. 

 
46 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  

 
The Committee considered an update on the effectiveness of the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy and a breakdown of the number of reports received 
during 2011/12. 
 
Managers received information about poor practice on a regular basis 
through their normal day-to-day activities and the majority of these matters 
would be addressed without the need for a formal Whistleblowing report. 
However, additional assurance as to the effectiveness of the current 
arrangements would be obtained by Internal Audit upon the completion of 
an exercise to raise staff awareness of the Whistleblowing Policy and 
following consultation with Heads of Service and senior managers as to 
their perception of the effectiveness of the arrangements. The outcome of 
this work would be reported to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 



 
(1) the report be noted and the proposed actions for the ongoing review of 

the Council’s Whistleblowing arrangements be endorsed; and 
 
(2) consideration be given to conducting an anonymous survey of staff to 

ascertain the degree of satisfaction with the Whistleblowing policy.  
 

47 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered an update report on risk management. The 
report contained a summary of the Council’s key corporate risks. 
 
Since the previous update report, the ratings for the following risks had 
been reviewed: 
 

KCR2  Financial Control 
KCR3  Community Safety 
KCR5  Vulnerable Adults 
KCR10  Workforce 

 
Further details were set out in the report. 
 
A risk heat map showing the direction of travel for the risks from 
September 2011 to February 2012 was set out at Appendix A to the report. 
 
It was noted that the report dealt with corporate strategic risks. The 
Officers would be undertaking a separate exercise to check the validity of 
operational risks within each service area. 
 
The Committee also received reports on other work undertaken on risk 
management, including a self-review of effectiveness by the Corporate 
Risk Management Group, an Internal Audit report on the management of 
strategic risk and action being taken to enhance the risk management 
guidance for report writing. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the risk management update report be noted; and 
 
(2) for the future, at each meeting of the Committee a risk owner be invited 

to attend to explain their mitigation plan. 
 

48 WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered an updated Work Plan. 
 
It was noted that the report on the budget expenditure for the waste site at 
Lyme Green had been deferred to a later meeting. 



 
It was also noted that the work plan did not address any future meetings 
at this stage.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) a special meeting of the Committee be held before the end of the 

Council year to consider the budget expenditure on the Lyme Green 
site, the arrangements for the special meeting to be determined in 
consultation with the Chairman;  

 
(2) the specialist sub-groups appointed by the Committee to consider 

specific aspects of the Committee’s work be asked to identify items 
for inclusion on the work plan for consideration at the Committee’s 
next ordinary meeting; and 

 
(3) the issue of risk management be included as a standard item for all 

future meetings of the Committee. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm 
 

Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
 

 


